effect purporting to be issued by any such person and subsequently found to be forged or not authentic.

54

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the offering of the Bonds, after deducting commissions and expenses relating to
the issue of the Bonds, is expected to amount to approximately U.S.$370 million. Asahi Life intends to use the
net proceeds from the offering of the Bonds for general corporate purposes, and/or towards the repayment of,
principally, the 2018 Perpetual Bonds (as defined in the Conditions), which is subject to regulatory and other
approvals.

55

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of Asahi Life as of
30 September 2022, which has been extracted without material adjustment from Asahi Life’s unaudited interim
consolidated financial statements as of the same date, and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds (but
without taking into effect any potential repayment (if any) of existing subordinated bonds from the proceeds of
the issue of the Bonds). The following table should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and the
notes thereto included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As of 30 September 2022
Actual As adjusted

(millions of yen)
Indebtedness:

Subordinated loans ..... ¥ 44,000 ¥ 44,000
Subordinated bonds(1) ..... 102,424 102,424
The Bonds now being issued(2) ..... — 54,303

Total indebtedness(1) ..... 146,424 200,727

Net assets:
Foundation funds ..... 51,000 51,000
Reserve for redemption of foundation funds..... 206,000 206,000
Reserve for revaluation ..... 281 281
Consolidated surplus ..... 77,097 77,097

Total foundation funds and others..... 334,379 334,379

Net unrealised gains on available-for-sale securities, net of tax ..... 106,085 106,085
Land revaluation differences ..... (47,047) (47,047)
Accumulated remeasurements of defined benefit plans..... (1,826) (1,826)

Total accumulated other comprehensive income ..... 57,210 57,210

Non-controlling interests ..... 69 69

Total net assets ..... 391,659 391,659

Total capitalisation and indebtedness(1)..... ¥ 538,083 ¥ 592,387

Notes:
(1) For the purpose of this table, no adjustment has been made to take into account any potential repayment of existing subordinated bonds

from the proceeds of the issue of the Bonds.
(2) For the purpose of this table, the yen equivalent of the Bonds has been translated at the rate of U.S.$1.00 = ¥144.81, the approximate rate

of exchange prevailing as of 30 September 2022. This rate of exchange bears no relationship to the rate(s) at which amounts relating to
the Bonds will be converted into yen for accounting purposes.

(3) Save as disclosed above, there has been no material change in the capitalisation, indebtedness, contingent liabilities or guarantees of the

[…]

National government bonds..... ¥ 20,018 ¥ 37,827 ¥ 112,044 ¥ 201,333 ¥ 254,874 ¥ 1,036,207 ¥ 1,662,306
Local government bonds ..... — 6,633 — 305 10,181 37,028 54,148
Corporate bonds ..... 9,884 98,830 130,954 57,271 99,359 573,740 970,041

Total ..... ¥ 29,902 ¥ 143,292 ¥ 242,998 ¥ 258,910 ¥ 364,415 ¥ 1,646,976 ¥ 2,686,496

Loans

Loans represented 7.0 per cent., 5.5 per cent., 5.7 per cent. and 5.5 per cent. of Asahi Life’s total assets
in its general account as of 31 March 2020, 2021 and 2022 and 30 September 2022, respectively, and consist
mainly of loans to corporations, most of which were unsecured loans to large corporations. Loans include loans
to borrowers located outside of Japan.

105

Each proposed loan is rated based on an evaluation of the ability of the borrower, and the guarantor in
the case of a guaranteed loan, to repay the loan, as well as the specific terms of the loan. Asahi Life closely
monitors loans which it considers having higher than normal credit risk.

The following table shows the amounts of loans based on the type of loan as of the dates indicated:

As of 31 March As of
30 September 20222020 2021 2022

Balance
sheet amount

Percentage
of total

Balance
sheet amount

Percentage
of total

Balance
sheet amount

Percentage
of total

Balance
sheet amount

Percentage
of total

(millions of yen, except percentages)
Loans to corporations..... ¥ 333,785 88.3% ¥ 267,738 88.2% ¥ 278,860 89.5% ¥ 261,177 89.3%

Of which, subordinated
loans to corporations ..... 27,879 7.4 20,462 6.7 21,460 6.9 21,460 7.3

Loans to government,
government-related
organisations and
international
organisations ..... 390 0.1 279 0.1 263 0.1 214 0.1

Loans to local governments
and public entities ..... 2,530 0.7 — — — — — —

Mortgage loans..... 177 0.0 123 0.0 77 0.0 69 0.0
Consumer loans..... 464 0.1 113 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
Policy loans..... 40,553 10.7 35,182 11.6 32,199 10.3 31,113 10.6
Others ..... 10 0.0 14 0.0 16 0.0 33 0.0

Total ..... ¥ 377,913 100.0% ¥ 303,451 100.0% ¥ 311,416 100.0% ¥ 292,608 100.0%

Asahi Life makes loans to corporations across a wide range of industries, mainly the financial and
insurance, wholesale and manufacturing industries. Asahi Life also makes loans to individuals. The following
table shows the amounts of industrial and consumer loans based on industry as of the dates indicated:

As of 31 March As of
30 September 20222020 2021 2022

Balance
sheet amount

Percentage
of total

Balance
sheet amount

Percentage
of total

Balance
sheet amount

Percentage
of total

Balance
sheet amount

Percentage
of total

(millions of yen, except percentages)
Domestic
Manufacturing industry: